Questions and Answers
Adult Education and Family Literacy

English Literacy / Civics Education, 2008 – 09
SECTION 1
First Posting 
Posted June 3, 2008
1. Question:  The National Reporting System (NRS) provides information in Table 5 relating to outcomes on entering and retaining employment, but the numbers reflect combined data.  How do agencies use NRS data to reflect the outcomes on entering and retaining employment for each grant?  
Answer: The information found in NRS Table 5 is the total of all funded projects for an agency.  The data is combined and can include Adult General Education (AGE), Literacy Education for Households (LEH) and English Literacy / Civics (EL Civics).  One option an agency might use to arrive at separating the data would be: the percentage of students in this cumulative total that achieved a goal or completion during the project period.  To make a projection for the coming year, agencies will look at what was reported by each individual project for enrollment, and then multiply this by the percentage of completers, to get the number of completers.
Example:
If the total in Table 5, depending on the EFLs, for enrollments / participants was 600 and the total % completions/goal attainments is 40%, then the agency would allocate a portion (based on student records kept on site by the agency) of the 600 enrollments/participants to each grant so that the total for all grants would equal 600 and enter this figure in Column G for that EFL in each grant. Then, the completion/attainment percentage should be applied to this figure for each grant so that the total % doesn’t change and the resultant proportionate number of enrollments/participants adds up to the same overall percentage.

	EFL
	 Weighted Average Percent Achieving Outcome

Table 5 (Column G)
	x % Completers
	Number of Participants Achieving Outcome

Table 5 (Column F)

	AGE
	400
	40%
	160

	LEH
	125
	40%
	50

	EL Civics
	75
	40%
	30

	Total
	600
	
	240
(40% of 600)


2. Question:  We can find no mention of the mid-year and final performance reports which have been required for the past few years.  Is that an oversight, or has that requirement gone away?  
Answer: Mid-year and final performance reports are not required in 2008-09.  All performance measures will be assessed on the basis of what is reported to the Workforce Development Information System (WDIS) and the Community Colleges Student Database System.  The Florida Department of Education (FDOE) then forwards the data to NRS.
3. Question:  For applicants paid through the Federal Cash Advance method, we can find no forms for assigning dollar amounts and % of total grant budget to each core measure.  Don’t Cash Advance applicants need such forms too?  How else will we and FDOE know how much money is allocated (and at risk) under each core measure?  

Answer:  ALL funded grant agencies will use the EDUCATION FUNCTIONING LEVEL (EFL) PERFORMANCE MEASURES FORM for addressing/projecting EFLs for performance measures.  By following the detailed instructions associated with the form, the FDOE will have the necessary information it needs to evaluate reported EFLs on a yearly basis.  Cash Advance applicants do not need to complete a form assigning dollar values.    
 

4. Question:  Equitable Services for Private School Participation appeared in the 2006-07 RFA’s and we were instructed to insert the response N/A?  May we respond in the same way for 2008-09? 

Answer:  Yes, you may simply indicate N/A. 

5. Question:  In completing the EFL Form, can I submit only outcomes in Column 9 for each INDIVIDUAL project and/or site where services are provided?  

Answer:  Yes, if your agency has multiple projects or sites, by following the instructions provided in the RFA and completing the cumulative EFL Form for the agency, you will have provided the pertinent information applicable to all individual EFL Forms.  The amounts included on Column 9 for each individual project or site should total the amount in Column 9 for each EFL on the cumulative EFL Form for the agency.  Make sure to identify the project type and/or site location on the top of each individual EFL Form submitted.  

 

6. Question:  The RFA suggests that not achieving performance goals will result in repayment of grant funds after the grant year ends.  How will FDOE determine the dollar value of performance outcomes – since there are no ‘unit costs’ referenced for agencies that do NOT invoice for payment?  

Answer:  FDOE has not assigned unit costs to performance measures because it is pursuing a direction where agencies are not penalized but provided incentives based on performance.  The FDOE recognizes that a significant and unacceptable range existed in the per unit cost factors historically relied upon in measuring performance on adult education grants.  Therefore, except for agencies that must invoice for payment, there is no reference to unit cost factors.  The FDOE intent is to reward agencies that meet or exceed performance measures by providing them with available incentive funds received from the U.S. DOE.  FDOE also intends to provide technical assistance and strict monitoring of performance improvement plans to agencies that do not meet performance measures.   
SECTION 2
Second Posting

Posted June 30, 2008
1. Question:  NRS data includes all adult education outcomes at our agency.  If we are to use the NRS data for our performance outcomes, how do we separate only those served by the grant dollars?   
Answer:  You do not need to separate your federal and state funded outcomes.  In the past, the federally funded outcomes were used to determine what increases should be projected for the coming year. All outcomes are included in the NRS and all are included in the percentages used for performance measures.

2. Question:  Will performances be measured against the 2008-09 NRS data? 

Answer:  Grant performances will be measured against the most recent and available data to the FLDOE through NRS. 

3. Question:  NRS does not capture citizenship LCPs, yet it appears as though citizenship is still an acceptable outcome.  How do we measure this? 

Answer:  While not measured by NRS for funding purposes, achieving citizenship is an important part of EL Civics projects.

4. Question:  How will the final performance be determined?  Since all measures appear to be on EFLs, if the overall ABE subtotal shows increases, but the ABE beginning level has declined (possibly due to a smaller percentage of students placing in that level), will this be considered a positive outcome or a negative outcome?

Answer:  Neither, it will be an accurate measurement of performance and may show where funds should be targeted.

5. Question:  The outcome measure of the completed EFL seems to provide a disincentive for continued progression of students.  Are there considerations in how to measure multiple level completions and not just the EFL?  

Answer:  Technical assistance and training for how to measure multiple level completions and not just EFLs is available from adult education staff to agencies in need of help.  Please call the Adult Ed office at: 850.245.9906 for assistance.

6. Question:  If outcomes are not met, will 2009-10 funding be reduced or impacted (after the NRS reports are finalized)?  

Answer:  The FLDOE intent is to reward agencies that meet or exceed performance measures by providing them with incentive funds from the USDOE as they become available and to provide technical assistance and monitoring to agencies that do not meet performance measures. 
7. Question:  The AHS high is N/A.  Are these EFLs not going to be considered in performance?  Should all AHS and GED be coded as ASE low?

Answer:  No, report them as they are.  NRS measures are not a complete measure of program outcomes.  The WDIS data bases are used for more than just NRS purposes so it is very important that outcomes be reported accurately.

8. Question:  The NRS only allows the schools to report one goal per year for a student.  Each of us is working diligently to increase the number of students who transition into College.  If we have a student who completes their AHS and/or GED and then transitions to postsecondary or work, can we only count them as one outcome since they could only choose one goal? 

Answer:  Goals can be changed as the student achieves a goal.  However, the goal must be reflective of the actual student goal and not changed to reflect what a student achieves.  For example: Do not change a student goal from educational gains to obtained employment if the student coincidentally finds employment. Only one goal, the most recent, is included in the NRS data tables.
9. Question:  What can we do to resolve the issue of student goals?  To allow students only one goal per year is unrealistic since most students probably have two or three, i.e., improve basic skills, earn a GED, go to college / get a job.  As it stands now, if a student does not declare GED as their sole goal, the institution does not get credit if they do, in fact, earn a GED.  Apparently the same is true of finding employment or going on to post-secondary. 

Answer:  This is true, for NRS purposes.  However, goals can be revised during the program year. Only the most recent (single) goal is included in the NRS reports.
10. Question:  In the past, we reported NRS data in aggregate form, i.e., AGE and Literacy data were merged and submitted as one single report.  This year the RFAs indicate that both individual and cumulative EFLs must be reported.  Do we need to determine what percentage of EFLs came from each individual grant?  If so, which grants from 2005-06 do we use?  We had six Literacy grants then and only three now.

Answer:   By completing the instructions for projecting cumulative and individual EFLs, as stated in the RFA, apportionment of EFLs to multiple grants and / or sites will be accomplished.  There is no need to attempt to use historical data to determine the distribution of EFLs between multiple grants or sites.  
11. Question:  There are HUGE discrepancies between the data reported in our (in-house) tracking system and the data reported in NRS Tables 4 and 5.  For the EFL Performance Measures Forms, which numbers do we use?  If we use NRS data, in some cases our cost per LCP would be astronomical and would make the program appear highly ineffectual. 

Answer:   Since the USDOE uses NRS data to determine the effectiveness of ALL states in providing adult education services, Florida must use the same measures.  Therefore, NRS data must be used by all Florida service providers with no consideration to cost per unit.  The cost per unit concept will no longer drive consideration of grant dollars and/or outcomes.
12. Question:  On page 10 of the RFA, it says that Checklists are not valid for any ESOL / ELCATE courses.  What about Citizenship and Academic Skills?  

Answer:  Checklists cannot be used to measure student gains for federal funds or reported for NRS purposes.

13. Question:  Do we need to get letters of support (again) from the sites at which we offer services? 

Answer:  There is no need to get new letters of support from the same agencies collaborating to provide services since this is a continuation of last year’s grants.
14. Question:  How do we handle partial percentage increases?  Do we round up or to the closest whole number? 

Answer:  Yes, use conventional mathematical rules to round partial percentages.

SECTION 3

Teleconference Questions

Second Posting
1. Question:  What order should applicants place the “Application Review Criteria and Checklist?

Answer:  Instructions on the Application Review Criteria and Checklist Form indicate that all documents in the application should follow the order of the checklist. 

2. Question:  Should we submit an agency’s cumulative and individual Education Functioning Level Performance Forms for each project?

Answer:  Yes

3. Question:  How do we verify the accuracy of the NRS data, because the 06-07 figures seem low for Pinellas? 

Answer:  The NRS figures are not a complete reflection of all program outcomes.  Particularly GED and employment numbers may seem low because of the way NRS calculates these outcomes.  Check with your reports coordinator to be sure that all information is being reported correctly.  In some tables, only outcomes that match the single identified goal are included, so do not reflect the total number of outcomes.
4. Question:  Where does the ASE High data come from for NRS? What data are used for ASE Low?

Answer:  Both high and low data are pulled from the data (LCPs) submitted to WIDIS by districts and colleges. 
5. Question:  What is the due date for submitting the completed equipment list with the DOE499?

Answer:  A Detailed Projected and Purchased Equipment Form is submitted with the application.  As described in the instructions for completion of the Detailed Projected and Purchased Equipment Form, the form should be updated to include the actual purchase and/or disposal of equipment during the grant year and at the end of the grant period with a final DOE 499 form. 
6. Question:  Where do we enter the community activities benchmarks on the EFL forms?

Answer:   Community activities do not have an EFL (educational functioning level) outcome and are not reported on the EFL form.  Agencies should maintain internal documentation to verify addressing and achieving these benchmarks.
7. Question:  Should we only reflect ESL on the EL Civics application cumulative, because all of the ESLs come from EL Civics? ESL instruction can be provided by ABE funds as well.  Should we leave ESL blank on the AGE, because all of them come from EL Civics?

Answer: Report the outcomes under the project by which they were funded.   
8. Question:  Should agencies adhere to the $1000 unit threshold on equipment?

Answer:  Adhere to your existing district policy regarding this threshold.

9. Question:  If the narrative is not going to change drastically from the previous year, how do we reflect minimum changes?

Answer:  Please address each requirement in the narrative.  Though similar to last year, there are some subtle but new requirements included.  

10. Question:  Which agencies should complete the Performance Based Invoice Form?  

Answer:  As indicated in the RFA under ‘Invoicing Procedures’, only agencies not paid through the Florida Department of Education, Federal Cash Advance On-line system, and are paid by Reimbursement of Expenditures or Reimbursement with Performance must invoice for reimbursement and (therefore) complete a Performance Based Invoice Form for payment.  The DOE 200 Award Notification will confirm what payment method applies to your agency.

11. Question:  For agencies that select to fund salaries exclusively, must they also submit the equipment list?

Answer:  Yes, indicate ‘no projected equipment purchases’.

12. Question:  If Column 6 meets or exceeds Column 2, and the agency has achieved the National Average for that EFL will it be held harmless?

Answer:  As indicated in the instructions for completing the Education Functioning Level Performance Measures Form, if column 6 meets or exceeds Column 2, the agency has achieved the National Average for that EFL and is held harmless.

13. Question:  Should the application narrative be double space?

Answer:  There is no line spacing requirement specified in the RFA.

14. Question:  Corrections serves 22 counties, should we list them all under Item #1 of the narrative?

Answer:  Yes
15. Question:  Why does the NRS performance measures for 08/09 use data from 06/07?

Answer:  That is the most recent data available, and on which the 08-09 performance measures are based.

16. Question:  If students have multiple placements, which one shall be used for data reporting?

Answer:  Only the lowest is counted for NRS purposes.

17. Question:  How do we capture more than one placement?

Answer:  Only one placement, tied to the established goal, is counted for NRS.
18. Question:  Does the cumulative EFL form include AGE, EL Civics, and Literacy for Household, Correction & Native American NRS data?

Answer:  The cumulative form submitted by an agency should include performance measure details for all project types listed on the form.  There should also be an individual form for each grant type.  The total outcomes for each EFL in Column (9) for all individual grants should equal the ‘total’ indicated for each EFL in Column (9) of the cumulative form. 

19. Question:  Are the required 12 contact hours for the program year or program semester?

Answer:  Program year.
20. Do we turn in two EFL Performance forms for EL Civics, if we only have one EL Civics Program?  Answer:  Each grant type requires a cumulative agency form and an individual form – even if the content for each is the same.
21. Question:  Do we turn in one EFL Performance cumulative form if we have an El Civics and an AGE program? 

Answer:  Each grant type requires a cumulative agency form and an individual form – even if the content for each is the same. 
22. Question:  Do we follow the ASE High & Low definition pursuant to NRS Operational Definitions?

Answer:  Yes.

23. Question:  If there is enrollment or participation as reflected on NRS Tables 4 & 5, but the performance is extremely low or zero, are locals required to increase performance by a minimum of one?

Answer:  If, after completing the calculations required in the instructions to the Education Functioning Level Performance Measures Form, the figure for Column (9) is ‘0’ for an EFL, indicate (1) for that particular EFL.   
24. Question:  If the goal is to take and pass the GED, can it be changed at a later date?

Answer:  Goal can be changed.  However goals must be changed before the outcome is reached, not after. 

25. Question:  Did FLDOE MIS Office say that we use the most recent Goal for NRS?  

Answer:  Yes.
26. Question:  If there are three EL Civics Projects do we present one cumulative in each and three individual EFL Performance Forms respectively?

Answer:    Yes

27. Question:  What do we, as an LEA (IRCC), put on the Performance Invoice Form?

Answer:  As indicated in the RFA under ‘Invoicing Procedures’, only agencies not paid through the Florida Department of Education, Federal Cash Advance On-line system, and are paid by Reimbursement of Expenditures or Reimbursement with Performance must invoice for reimbursement and (therefore) complete a Performance Based Invoice Form for payment.  The DOE 200 Award Notification will confirm what payment method applies to your agency. 
28. Question:  Is per unit cost information required for school districts and community colleges?

Answer:  No, per unit costs will no longer drive performance outcomes.  

29. Question:  Are we to report community service activities?

Answer:  They are not reported but must be addressed programmatically.

30. Question:  If the goal is grades, but the students accomplish ASE low & high, do we still get credit?

Answer:  Only the outcome that matches the goal is counted. 
31. Question:  Can an agency get credit for more than one performance goal?

Answer:  As above, only the outcome that matches the established goal is recorded. 
32. Question:  Can we modify what we wrote in the narrative last year?

Answer:  Please respond to each narrative requirement based on this year’s program plans, goals and objectives for the 2008-2009 grant. 
33. Question:  Can we simply indicate ‘N/A’ or ‘No Change in sections of the Narrative if nothing changed from last year?

Answer:  No, please answer each item in the narrative - based on the strategies, methods and approaches being used to accomplish program goals for 2008 – 2009.  
34. Question:  What information can we present in lieu of the Equipment Form?

Answer:  A ‘sample’ of your agency’s existing comprehensive system for tracking equipment – to include the components in the form provided in the RFA – may be submitted with your application in lieu of the Equipment Form.  

35. Question:  Where are the Adult Education Questions located on the Internet?

Answer:  The Adult Education Q & A is at the same location as the Adult Education RFAs: http://www.fldoe.org/workforce/dwdgrants/2008/adulted08.asp.

36. Question:  On the individual EFL Performance Form should we complete only Column #9?

Answer:  Yes, only complete Column (9) for the individual Performance Form.  The total of the column (9) amounts for each EFL on the individual forms should equal the totals in Column (9) for each EFL on the cumulative form.

37. Question:  The NRS instructions for data entry indicate that more than one goal may be submitted, yet the FLDOE just indicated a limit of one goal; which is correct?

Answer:  Depending on your agencies’ reporting system (they vary), more than one goal may be recorded but only the first will be matched

38. Question:  Is it correct that individual subject areas may not be counted on GED until the entire test has been passed?

Answer:  Yes, Individual subtests have never been included in federal or state performance calculations. 
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